
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF SOUTH VALLEY GROUND WATER DISTRICT AND 
GALENA GROUND WATER DISTRICT JOINT RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS 9 

Albert P. Barker, ISB #2867  
Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168 
Abigail R. Bitzenburg, ISB #12198 
MARTEN LAW LLP 
101 S. Capitol Blvd. Suite 305 
P.O. Box 2139 
Boise, Idaho 83701-2139  
Telephone: (208) 336-0700  
Email:   abarker@martenlaw.com  
   tthompson@martenlaw.com 
    abitzenburg@martenlaw.com 
  
Attorneys for South Valley Ground Water 
District 

James R. Laski, ISB #2248 
Heather E. O’Leary, ISB #8693 
LAWSON LASKI CLARK, PLLC 
675 Sun Valley Rd., Ste. A 
P.O. Box 3310 
Ketchum, Idaho 83340 
Telephone: (208) 725-0055 
Email: jrl@lawsonlaski.com 
      heo@lawsonlaski.com 
           efile@lawsonlaski.com  
 
Attorneys for Galena Ground Water 
District 

 
 

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES 
 

OF THE STATE OF IDAHO 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE BIG WOOD 
GROUND WATER MANAGEMENT AREA 
 
_____________________________________ 
 
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATIONS 
FOR PERMITS FOR THE DIVERSION 
AND USE OF SURFACE AND 
GROUND WATER WITHIN THE 
SNAKE RIVER BASIN 
 
 

 
NOTICE OF SERVICE OF SOUTH 
VALLEY AND GALENA GROUND 
WATER DISTRICT JOINT 
RESPONSES TO CITY OF HAILEY 
DISCOVERY REQUESTS and SOUTH 
VALLEY AND GALENA GROUND 
WATER DISTRICT JOINT 
RESPONSES TO CITY OF BELLEVUE 
AND WELLSPRINGS GROUP ET AL. 
DISCOVERY REQUESTS 

 
TO: The Hearing Office of the Department and all parties and attorneys of record: 

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Travis L. Thompson, on behalf of South Valley and 

Galena Ground Water Districts’, has served SOUTH VALLEY AND GALENA GROUND 

WATER DISTRICT JOINT RESPONSES TO CITY OF HAILEY DISCOVERY 

REQUESTS and SOUTH VALLEY AND GALENA GROUND WATER DISTRICT 

JOINT RESPONSES TO CITY OF BELLEVUE AND WELLSPRING GROUP, ET AL. 

DISCOVERY REQUESTS on the following via email: 

mailto:abarker@martenlaw.com
mailto:tthompson@martenlaw.com
mailto:abitzenburg@martenlaw.com
mailto:jrl@lawsonlaski.com
mailto:heo@lawsonlaski.com
mailto:efile@lawsonlaski.com
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Michael P. Lawrence 
Charlie S. Baser 
Givens Pursley LLP 
mpl@givenspursley.com 
csb@givenspursley.com 
Attorneys for the City of Hailey 
 
Candice McHugh 
McHugh Bromley, PLLC 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
Attorney for the City of Bellevue 
 
Chris M. Bromley 
McHugh Bromley, PLLC 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
Attorney for the Wellsprings Group, LLC 

 

DATED this 2nd day of October, 2023. 

MARTEN LAW LLP 
 
 

/s/ Travis L. Thompson_________________ 
Travis L. Thompson 
 
Attorney for South Valley Ground Water District 

  

mailto:mpl@givenspursley.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2nd day of October, 2023, I caused to be served a true 
and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF SERVICE OF SOUTH VALLEY GROUND 
WATER DISTRICT AND GALANA GROUND WATER DISTRICT JOINT 
RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY REQUESTS by the method indicated below, and addressed 
to each of the following: 

 
 

Hearing Officer, Mat Weaver  
IDWR    
322 E Front St  
Boise, ID 83720-0098  
*** service by U.S. Mail and 
electronic mail 
  
file@idwr.idaho.gov 
mat.weaver@idwr.idaho.gov 
garrick.baxter@idwr.idaho.gov 
 

Candice McHugh  
Chris Bromley  
McHugh Bromley, PLLC  
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103  
Boise, ID 83702  
 
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com 
cbromley@mchughbromley.com 
 

Michael P. Lawrence  
Charlie S. Baser  
Givens Pursley, LLP  
P.O. Box 2720  
Boise, ID 83701-2720  
 
mpl@givenspursley.com 
csb@givenspursley.com 
 

Jerry R. Rigby  
Chase T. Hendricks  
Rigby, Andrus & Rigby, Chartered  
25 North Second East  
Rexburg, ID 83440  
 
jrigby@rex-law.com 
chendricks@rex-law.com 
 

James R. Laski  
Heather E. O’Leary  
Lawson Laski Clark, PLLC  
675 Sun Valley Road, Suite A  
P.O. Box 3310  
Ketchum, ID 83340  
 
jrl@lawsonlaski.com 
heo@lawsonlaski.com 
 

Robert L. Harris  
Holden, Kidwell, Hahn & Crapo  
P.O. Box 50130  
Idaho Falls, ID 83405 
  
rharris@holdenlegal.com 
 

Sarah A. Klahn  
Maximilian Bricker  
Somach Simmons & Dunn  
2033 11th Street Suite 5  
Boulder, CO 80302  
 
sklahn@somachlaw.com 
mbricker@somachlaw.com 
dthompson@somachlaw.com 
 
 

Thomas J. Budge  
Elisheva M. Patterson 
Racine Olson PLLP  
P.O. Box 1391  
Pocatello, ID 83204-1391  
 
tj@racineolson.com 
elisheva@racineolson.com 
 
 

Norman M. Semanko  
Payton G. Hampton 
Parsons Bahle & Latimer  
800 W. Main St., Ste. 1300  
Boise, ID 83702  
 
nsemanko@parsonsbehle.com 
phampton@parsonsbehle.com 
 

Dylan B. Lawrence  
Varin Thomas LLC  
242 N. 8th Street, Suite 220  
P.O. Box 1676  
Boise, ID 83701-1676  
 
dylan@varinthomas.com 
 

Kent Fletcher 
Fletcher Law Office 
P.O. Box 248 
Burley, ID 83318 
wkf@pmt.org 
 
 

 

 
/s/ Travis L. Thompson_________________ 
Travis L. Thompson 
Attorney for South Valley Ground Water District 
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